

## MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY ROHTAK

(Established under Haryana Act No. XXV of 1975) 'A+' Grade University accredited by NAAC

No. ACS-I/F-99/2023/15405-13 Dated: 35 7 3033

To

Prof. R.P Garg,
 Dean, Faculty of Education,
 M.D.University, Rohtak

Chairman

2 Prof. Kultaj Singh, Head, Department

Head, Department of Physical Education, M.D.University, Rohtak

3 Dr. (Mrs.) Neeru Rathee, Associate Professor & Head, Department of Education, M.D.University. Rohtak

4 Prof. Bhagat Singh,
Department of Physical Education,
M.D.University, Rohtak

5 Prof. Jitender Kumar,
Department of Education,
M.D.University, Rohtak

M.D.University, Rohtak

Prof. Monika Verma,
Department of Physical Education,

**Outside Expert** 

CDLU, Sirsa

7 Prof. D.S Yadav, Department of Education, Kurukshetra University, Kurukshetra

Outside Expert

8 Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja, Registrar, M.D.University, Rohtak

Secretary

Sub: Minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Education held on 07.07.2023 at 2:30 PM Sir/Madam,

Please find enclosed herewith the minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Education held on 07.07.2023 at 2:30 PM in the office of the Head, Department of Physical Education, M. D. University, Rohtak. The objection(s) if any, with regard to recording of the minutes may kindly be sent to the Registrar (Secretary) within ten days of circulation of these minutes.

Yours faithfully,

Superintendent (Academic)

For Registrar

Encl: As above.

W

## No. ACS-I/F-99/2023/15413-18

Dated: 25.07.2023 Copy of the minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Education held on 07.07.2023 is forwarded to the following for information and necessary action:

1. Controller of Examinations, M. D. University, Rohtak.

2. Dy. Registrar/Assistant Registrar (Secrecy, Conduct, R & S), M. D. University,

3. Assistant Registrar (College), M. D. University, Rohtak.

4. Director, UCC, M. D. University, Rohtak, for uploading the minutes of meeting of the Faculty of Education on the University website.

> Superintendent (Academic) For Registrar

## MAHARSHI DAYANAND UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE FACULTY OF EDUCATION HELD ON 07.07.2023 AT 2:30 PM IN THE OFFICE OF THE HEAD, DEPARTMENT OF PHYSICAL EDUCATION, M.D.UNIVERSITY, ROHTAK.

## Members Present:-

7	Prof. R.P Garg	Chairman
2	Prof. Kultaj Singh	Chairman
3	Dr. (Mrs.) Neeru Rathee	
4	Prof. Bhagat Singh	
5	Prof. Jitender Kumar	
6	Prof. Monika Verma	Outside Event
7	Prof. Gulshan Lal Taneja	Outside Expert Secretary

At the outset, every member greeted the newly appointed Dean and also placed on record the services and valuable contributions made by him in past for the academic growth of the University.

Thereafter, the agenda was taken up for discussion.

- 1. Confirmed the minutes of previous meeting of Faculty of Education dated 02.09.2022 (Annexure-I, Page 1-2, already circulated).
- 2. Noted the follow up action report on the minutes of previous meeting of Faculty of Education dated 02.09.2022 (Annexure-II, Page 3, already circulated).
- 3. Considered the recommendations of UG Board of Studies in Education made vide Reso. No. 1 of its meeting held on 01.06.2023 that the Scheme of Examination and Syllabus of B.Ed. Special Education (Multiple Disabilities) of Guru Nanak Dev University, Amritsar may be adopted in M.D.University for B.Ed. Special Education (Multiple Disabilities) Program as it is w.e.f the session 2023-24 (Annexure-III, Page- 4-18, already circulated).

RESOLVED THAT THE SYLLABUS OF THE ABOVE PROGRAM BE APPROVED ONLY FOR THE SESSION 2023-24 FOR THE 1<sup>ST</sup> YEAR OF THE SAID PROGRAM AND FOR THE SESSION 2024-25 FOR THE 2<sup>ND</sup> YEAR OF THE PROGRAM AND THE SCHEME OF EXAMINATION WITH AMENDMENT IN COURSE CODES BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL (ANNEXURE-PIII, PAGE- P4-P7.

FURTHER, THE HEAD, DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION MAY PREPARE OWN SYLLABUS AND SCHEME OF EXAMINATION WHICH MAY BE IMPLEMENTED w.e.f THE SESSION 2024-25 IN VIEW OF NEP-2020 AND NCTE GUIDELINES.

4. Considered the action taken by the Vice-Chancellor in approving the Scheme of Examination and Syllabus of B.Ed. Special Education (Visual Impairment) in anticipation of the approval of Faculty of Education and Academic Council for the session 2022-23 only (Annexure-IV, Page- 19-29, already circulated)

RESOLVED THAT THE ACTION TAKEN BY VICE-CHANCELLOR BE APPROVED AND THE SCHEME OF EXAMINATION OF THE PROGRAM BE RECOMMENDED TO THE ACADEMIC COUNCIL FOR APPROVAL.

The meeting ended with vote of thanks to the chair.

Dean, Faculty of Education M.D.University, Rohtak